Rule 2.33

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

All in One Finance Limited

Company number

00829441

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry

{full name of cour)

Court case number
390 of 2015

We (a)

Darniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

ECa2P 2YU

Joseph P McLean

Grant Thornten UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Whitehall Road, Leeds
LS1 4BN

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 3 July 2015

W8

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
informatton in the box opposite but if
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
cantact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

public record

SATURDAY

il

Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated S / wAIEY
Damel Smith

London
EC2P 2YU

DX Number

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Sguare

020 7184 4300
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies Heuse, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AJAY4G2X =

04/07/2015 #2006

COMPANIES HOUSE




12

13

22

GrantThornton

Qur Ref DRS/PAM/BLA/EZF/A01001/
Your Ref

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

1 Spinningfields
3 J uly 2015 Manchester M3 3EB
T +44 {0}161 953 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 {0}161 953 6317
www grant-thomton o uk

I'o the creditors

All in One Finance Limited - In Administration (the Company/AlIOF)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
No 390 of 2015

Introduction

Following our appointment as joint admunstrators of the Company by the Directors on
12 May 2015, Joseph P McLean and I {the Administrators) are submutting our proposals
pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the
objectives of the admunstration

This report contains the mformauon required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funceions of the Administrators are ta be exercised by etther or both of them

Statutory information
The Cosmpany's statutory detals are as follows

Registered number 00829441

Date of incorporation 1 December 1964

Registered office ¢/o Giant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinungfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB

Authorised and 1ssued shate capital 2,004,000 of ORD £1 shares

Sharcholders Shareholding

Pennine Metals C Limnited 2,004,000 of ORD [£1 shares

Directors

Colin Anthony Houlihan Ni

Graham Pearson Nl

Company Secretary

Sisec Limited Nil

The Admimstranon constitutes 'main proceedings' under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thomaon UK LLP 1 a imeed Eahilty parnershep registered n England and Wales. No OC307742 Registared office Grant Thomion House Mekon Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A st of merbers IS avaiable from our regestsred affica  Grart Thormdon UK LLP s authorisad and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authonty

Grant Thomeon UK LLP 1 a member finw of Grand Thomton Irtamabonal Lid (GTTL) GTIL 2nd the member S &re not 2 wordwide parerst Servicas are deliverad by the member Brms GTIL and its mamber finns are-

1ot agents of and do not obligate ane anather end ara not lable Jor one another’s acts or orwssions A st of personnel permittad by Grant Thomton to accemt 2pp as and of their
raspactive guthorising bodies may be mspected at the above address  Plaase see www grant thormaon.co uk jor furthar detals.




32

33

33

34

Background to Administrators’ appointment
AIOF operated as the finance arm of the Carcraft Group (defined as Carcraft Group Limuted
and 1ts subsidiary undertakings)

The Carcraft business had been operated within a legal entiry named CC Automotive Group
Ltd (CCAG) since 1964 The Carcraft business

¢ was the UK's seventh largest second hand car retaler with an annual turnover of
¢£120 mullion, selling 225 cars a week

®  was headquartered 1n leaschold prermuses in Rochdale, Noith West England and operated
from 10 other leasehold sites across England and Wales

employed 474 staff prior to redundancies (which had reduced from over 550 histoiically)
brokered finance on behalf of 18 external finance prowiders, and

provided the Drive Happy Guarantee Package (DHP) which was an MOT, servicing,
warranty and roadside assistance package, provided to Carcraft customers

AICF 15 ultimately owned by Carcraft Group Limited, as noted m the extract of the Carcraft
Group structure (which excludes dormant entities)

CarcraftGroup
Limited

Pennine Metals A
Limited

CC Automotive Group OKM Holdings Ltd All In One Finance
Limited (Isle of Man) Limited

Thiee entiries within the Carcraft Group are, or have previously been, regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authonty (FCA), and previously the Office of Fan Tiading These
include UK Car Group Linited (UKCG) and AIOF

ATQF provided finance to Carcraft customers, on a non-exclusive basss, in the form of the
follownng types of loans

Hire Purchase loans
® A hrre purchase loan to a Carcraft customer where AIOF benefired from the secunty of
the underlying vehicle (ie where a customer would ultimately own the car following
settlement of the full loan balance)
* These loans
— typically mcluded a £995 DHP for three years {or a single year's DHP was prowided for
free)
— were over three to four year terms
— were managed by Marsh Finance Linuted (Marsh) an independent thurd party collecuon
agent




35

36

37

* The majonty of these loans were subject to block discounting arrangements with Hitachi
Caprtal (UK) PLC (Hitachi), Siemens Financial Services Limited (Siemens) or Coruster
Bank Limited {Conuster) (together the Block Discounters) Such arrangements existed
whete ATOF received an advance payment from the Block Discounter i return for the
Block Discounter taking secutity over the loans and being repaid over a sumular ttimeframe
to the underlying loans

* The terms of the block discounung arrangements meant that in the event of an insolvency
of ATOF, the Block Discounters could take control of the loans and direct the customers
to make payments directly to them

® There were 1,340 such loans, of which 544 are considered "live" {defined as a loan that 1s
not 1 default) Of the "hve" agreements, 510 have been granted as secunity to the Block
Discounters, leaving 34 unencumbered and owned by ATOF

Secondary loans
¢ A fixed sum loan agreement which included one, or both, of the following

= an up to five year DHP (typically up to a total cost of £1,995)

— a "top up” element of a vehicle (e where the total agreed cost of the vehucle (payable by
the customer to Carcraft) exceeded the amount that a third party funder would provide
on a Hire Purchase loan)

¢ These loans were

~ typically over three to five year terms

~ managed by The Nostrum Group Lunited (Nostrum), an independent third party
collection agent

® The majonty of the AIOF secondary loans were sold to Akuv Kapital AS (Aktv) herween

February 2014 and February 2015 Akuv was sold to PRA Group (UK} Lunuted (PRA, an

independent acquurer of consumer debt) 1n January 2015 following which all of the loans

that were sold to Aktv were novated to PRA  Given these events, such loans are now
owned by PRA
® We understand that all affected customers were notified (by letter 1n February/March

2014) of the sale of the loans to Akuv/PRA, as well as recerving a letter (in late 2014/ early

2015) which confirmed that the direct debit payments would change to an account m the

name of PRA (affected customers should see the name "PRA" on the direct debits within

his /her bank statements)
¢ There were 14,403 such loans, of which 12,730 have been sold to Akiv/PRA, leaving
1,673 owned by AIOF

Insolvency of Group companies

Pennine Metals A Limited (PMA) 1s the parent company of UKCG and acted as an
intermediary holding company Pennine Metals C Limuted (PMC) 1s the parent company of
AICF and acted as an imntermediary holding company

On 28 March 2014, the Carcraft business was restructured through a Management Buy Out
(MBO), backed by various discretionary trusts (the Apollo Trusts) Noel and Darren McKee
and Steve Nobes resigned as directors of the Carcraft Group companies at the date of the
MBO (although Steve Nobes was subsequently appointed as a non-execunve director, see
below)

The Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) at the point of the MBO, Robin Bridge, resigned as a
director on 12 September 2014



38

39

310

in

313

314

315

3106

The Carciafr Group incwred significant losses in recent years

® ¢/£69 million in the financial year ending 30 September 2012
* ¢/10 2 mullion 1o the 18 month period ending 31 March 2014, and

® ¢/9 8 million 1 the 13 month penod ending 3¢ Apml 2015 (based on draft management
information)

ATOF itself made a profit of

* cf1 69 million 1n the financial year ending 30 September 2012
® cf0 73 mullon 1n the 18 month penod ending 31 March 2014

¢ ¢f0 23 million 11 the 13 month penod ending 30 April 2015 (based on diaft management
mnformation)

On 11 September 2014, Colin Houlthan was appointed as the Carcraft Group's new CEQ
Prior to this, non-executive directors (including Steve Nobes) were appointed to represent
the mnterests of the shareholders The new board aiso included Graham Pearson as Chief

Operating Officer (COQ)

In late 2014 and eatly 2015, the Directors assessed the position of the business and concluded
that the Carcraft Group operated in a highly compentve market, and had suffered from poor
market reputation, a lack of mvestment over a number of years, held a high cost base
(including sigmificant rent costs which the Directors beleved were above the prevailing
market rate), loan notes and an msolvent balance sheet These 1ssues were exacerbated by
legacy Payment Protection Insurance mus-selling (PPI) claums

Aganst this backdrop, the Directors, who wete in the main, new appointees, prepared a
turnaround plan m an attempt to bring the Carcraft business to a breakeven position (with
the ultimate aim of returnung to profitability) through a change 1n focus to a high volurae,
lower margin model This would have required significant investment in the Carcraft
infrastructure and would have seen a ratonalisanion of costs {including concessions from the
Carcraft Group's landlords)

In January 2015, the new Board approached the Apollo Trusts to provide the equuty support
for the turnaround plan

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) was first consulied by the Ditectors of Carcraft Group
Limited {the utumate holding company of AIOF) on 5 February 2015 with a view to the Firm
giving advice on the financial position of the Carcraft Group (defined as Carcraft Group
Limited and 1ts subsidiary undertakings) and its options should the necessary equuity support
not be provided

Prior to that consultation, netther we, nor the Firm had any dealings or involvement with the
Carcraft Group, its directors or secretary

Carcraft Group engaged the Fum by letter of engagement dated 6 February 2015 to assist
with an assessment of the options available to 1t, as well as to wentify potentially interested
parties to fund the turnaround plan (should the Apollo Trusts not provide funding)




317

318

319

320

32

322

323

324

325

326

327

We understand that on 8 February 2015, the Apollo Trusts confirmed that such equity
support would not be provided and the Apollo Trusts confirmed that they would not object
to 2 new investor(s) being idenufied who could support the turnaround plan

On 9 February 2015, the non-executive directors (who repiesented rhe shareholders) resigned
(as directors of Carcraft Group Limited)

On 9 February 2015, the Firm's engagement was widened to include an accelerated process to
idenufy, and approach, possible partes who may have been mterested i supporung the
turnaround plan as well as purchasing the Carcraft business

Over the course of February and March 2015, 28 interested parties were approached, 12 of
whom signed non-disclosure agreements (NDAs) and wete provided with the turnaround
plan

On 27 February 2015, the Firm's duty of care under the engagement letter dated
6 February 2015, was extended to mclude Lombard as the largest stocking funder at that date

Discussions with interested parues conunued, but for the reasons set out above that had
driven the need to create the turnaround plan, only one party retaned a credible interest mn
financing a turnaround plan and was prepared to provide the funding to try to unplement the
plan

As part of the need to reshape the busiess, the Duectors took steps to close the Merseyside
site 1n March 2015

The business had been unable to pay 1ts liabilies as and when they fell due, and as a result
the rent payments due on 24 March 2015 were not able to be made

In order to maintain any prospect of delivening the necessary financial support, a short period
of due diligence was required Because of prevailing legal action, the Directors of CCAG and
UKCG sought (and recerved) permission from the FCA to file a Nouce of Intention to
Appownt Admunmstrators (NOI) on Thursday 16 Aprid 2015 The Directors of PMA also filed
a NOI on 16 Apnl 2015

Hawing considered all the opuons, the directors of Penmune Metals C Limited (PMC)
concluded that the most approptiate action for that company was for it to be placed into
Administration and subsequently, on Thursday 16 April 2015, made the direct appomntment
of the Admunsstrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act
1986

Management continued to explore the structure for a sale of elements of the Carcraft Group,
which was criically dependent on future rent concessions with the landlords, and a significant
equuity invesument



328

329

330

331

332

333

334

335

336

337

Followng fuither negotiations, and the conclusion of due dibgence, the sole remarmning
mterested party confirmed that it would not be able to provide the 1equued level of equity
mnvestment and Management concluded, on Monday 27 April 2015, thart a sale of the Carcraft
business was unlikely and that CCAG, UKCG and PMA should prepare for Adnumstration
appowtments

In hght of the impending Admunistration appoinuments acrass the Carcraft Group, and the
inability of AIOF to continue to operate as a standalone business (as its sole source of
business was Carcraft and 1t was rehant on common systems), the Directors of AIOF sought
permussion from the FCA to file a NOI, on Tuesday 28 Aprl 2015

A second NOI was filed by the directors of CCAG, UKCG and PMA on the moiung of
Wednesday 29 Aprl 2015 given that the first notice was due to expire

At 12 noon on Wednesday 29 Apnl 2015 the largest stock funder to CCAG termunated 1ts
vehicle stocking facility and noufied the Duectors of 1ts intention to repossess its vehicles
commencing on Thursday 30 Apnl 2015

I bight of this statement of mtenton, and having considered all the optons, the Directors of
CCAG, UKCG and PMA concluded that the most appropriate option for those companies,
(and their employees and their creditors) was for them to be placed into Administration and
consequently, on Thursday 30 Aprl 2015, the Directors made the direct appomtments of
Admunsstrators 1n accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

On Fuday 1 May 2015 the FCA provided consent to the filing of a NOI against AIOF, which
was duly served on the qualifying floating charge holders (QFCs) (Hitachy, Coruster, Stemens
and National Westmmster Bank ple (the Bank})

In light of the impending Admumistraton appomntment over AIOF

* Hitach:i formally terrmnated 1ts block discounung facibity on Tuesday 5 May 2015
® Siemens formally terminated its block discounting facility on Friday 8 May 2015

Following expiry of the required five clear business days' notce to the QFCs, the Directors of
AlOF concluded that the most appropriate option for that company, (and 1ts creditors) was
for it to be placed mto Adminustration and consequently, on Tuesday 12 May 2015, the
Durectors made the direct appointment of Admimstrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The objectuve of an Administration 1s to rescue the company as a going concern or to aclueve
a better result for the company's czeditors as a whole than would be Likely if the company
were wound up (without first being i Admunustration), or, if neither of these 15 reasonably
practucable, to realise property 1n order to make a distnbunion to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Certam of the creditors of AIOF may also be creditors of CCAG and therefore may have
already recerved copies of sumnilar documentanion to this document in respect of CCAG




338

42

43

44

45

51

52

53

Subsequent to the Administration appointment over ATIOF, Conister formally terrminated its
block discounting facility, on Friday 15 May 2015

Assets and liabilities
The Duectors have prepared a statement of affans for the Company, which 1s attached at
Appendix A, together with our comments thereon below, and m Section 6

There 15 not likely to be a prescribed part of floaung charge assets to be set aside for the
benefit of unsecured creditors under Section 1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as we are not
aware of any outstanding debt that 1s secured by a floating chaige due by the Company

The Directors’ statement of affairs indicates that there may be £1,005,527 of gross

realisations

We note that the statement of affairs 1s presented prior to admimstration expenses In
addition, the level of net realisations derrved from the loan books 1s as yet uncertain

In order to comply with data protection legislation, we have not separately noted the ¢15,000
(onginally) AIOF/CCAG customers, who mnay be creditors of AIOF and CCAG (e whete
the customers holds "live" loan agreements that were onginated by AIOF)

Conduct of the administration

Trading and financing of the administration

Following the appomunent of Admumstrators to CCAG on Thursday 30 Apal 2015, the
Drrectors of AIQF ceased to enter into new loans with Carcraft customers (due to the
cessauon of the Carcraft business operauons)

Upon our appotntment, we constdered the prospect of achieving a sale to rescue the
Company as a going concern, but this was not posstble due to

® the inability of AIOF to continue to operate as a standalone busmess as 1ts sole source of
business was Carcraft (which 1tself had ceased to trade)

® the fact thar the new business operanons of AIOF had ceased ro trade prior to our
appointment

* AIOF's reltance on common systems provided by CCAG (which were in the process of
heing closed)

® the significant contingent hability associated with the cessation of the Carcraft DHP, which
comprnsed c67% of the secondary loan books {thereby providing a significant bad debt
usk)

® the lack of a realistuc prospect of finding a buyer for the business i a short umeframe that
had both the interest, and ability, to take over the AIOF Company and, critically, had the
FCA authonsauons required to do so

We concluded that the most appropriate way of aclueving the objective of the Admimstration
was to seek to collect out the Hire Purchase and Secondary loan books, n order to maximse
the realisanons for the creditors and prowvide a better result for the AIOF's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if AIOF were wound up (without previously having been n
Admunistration)




54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

513

The cessation of the DHP and its impact on AIOF

As noted above, the DHP was an MOT, servicing, warranty and roadside assistance package,
provided by CCAG to 15 customers The DHP was provided either as a free 12 month
product or could be purchased for up 1o a total of five years for an addinonal cost

Typically, customers

® financed the DHP through turd party finance houses, or AIOF (although a small number
pard for the DHP 1 cash or on a credit/debat card)
* pad for an extended DHP over the full teum of the extended policy

The company records of CCAG indicated thar the monthly cost of servicing the DHP
products exceeded {100,000 (in addition to the overhead and fixed labour cost base of the 10
Carcraft workshops) This ongoing cost led to the immedsate cessation of the DHP service
on the appomntment of the Adminustrators to CCAG on Thursday 30 Apnl 2015

As a result of the DHP provision ceasing, CCAG 15 not able to provide roadside cover,
MOT, service or ongoing wananty service Nor 1s CCAG able to settle any associated costs
of the DHP customers Any such costs will be an unsecured claim against the CCAG estate

Prior to June 2011, CCAG provided a product called the Natonwide Automotive Cover
(NAC) Guarantee (which provided cover for mechanical fallure only)

The CCAG company records indicate that there are 29,000 customers who hold a 'live’
DHP (or the NAC)

The Adnmumstrators of CCAG, have been unable to source an alternative to the DHP (or
NAC), as the costs of a comparable product are seen as prohibitively expensive As such,
customers, regrettably, will have to make their own arrangements for on-gomg roadside
cover, MOT, service or warranty work

The Admuntstrators of CCAG have been successful 1n procuring an offer from the RAC of
three months' complimentary breakdown cover which all former CCAG DHP customets
could enjoy Customers have been contacted by text message and email, with detads as to
how to take advantage of this offer {which 1s subject to condinions and ends on 31 August
2015)

We are aware that the majonty of AIOF's customers had used an ATIOF loan to pay for a
DHP (as well as a velucle m part or 1n full 1n certain instances)

In order to comply with the "Treating Customers Fauly” principles of the FCA, we (in our
capacity as Admunstrators of AIOF) have agreed (without prejudice to any claim AIOF may

have against CCAG) to reflect the cessauon of the DHP in the on-going AIOF loans We set

out the position regardmng the different classificatrons of loan books below




Assets
Hire Purchase loan book
514 Pnor to the facility termimation action by the Block Discounters, AIOF owned a Hue

Purchase loan book of ¢/3 7 mulion, across 544 "live" loan agreements

515 'The Block Discounters held security over 510 of these Hire Puichase loans, with a receivable
balance of ¢ /3 4 million

516 A summary of the composition of these loans 1s set out below

Cwner Remaining Number of
balance Ipans
(£'000)

AIQF 339 34
Siemens 2,795 370
Hitach 404 96
Conister 199 44
3,737 544

517 As noted above, the Block Discounters all terminated thewr faciites with AIOF and
mstructed Marsh to account directly to them for the monthly direct debats (which we
constder acceptable 1n the crcumstances)

518 As noted 1n paragraph 3 4 above, the Hire Purchase loans typically included a DHP  Overall,
¢10% of the unencumbered Hire Purchase loan value related to DHPs

519 We have retained Marsh as the collection agent for the unencumbered Hire Purchase loans,

ona performance basis

520 In light of the cessaton of the DHP, as noted mn paragraph 5 13 above, the Admumstrators of
AIOF have mstructed Marsh to reduce by a commensurate amount, the monthly payments
made by Hire Purchase customers where the loan previcusly included payments i respect of
a DHP

521 Following the amendments to the Flire Purchase loans, there 1s a gross unencumbered
tecetvable balance of ¢£300,000 (subject to future bad debts and direct collection costs)

Hire Purchase loans that were subject to the Block Discounters’ security

522 Following the termunation of the Block Discounters' facihities, we are unable ro comment on
the status of the loans that were subject to the Block Discounters' securty, as AIOF no
longer 1s the beneficiary of the loan payments

523 Ifa customer 1s unsure if his/her loan was subject to Block Discounters' securnity, please
contact allinonefinance@uk gt com with your name, address and AIOF loan reference

number




524

525

526

527

528

529

530

531

Secondary loan book
At the date of our appowtment, AIOF owned 1,670 secondary loans, with a gross recetvable
balance of £2 9 mullion

This remaiming loan book 1s summarised as follows

Remaining  Number  Administrators' approach
balance  ofloans  (without prejudice to any clam AIOQF may have against CCAG)
(£'000)

DHP only loans 1,416 967  Cancel the loans with effect from 12 May 2015 (ie the date of the

Adminisiratars' appointment to AIOF)

Refund any payments received after 12 May 2015 to customers
Mixed loans, including a proportion Early settiement of the DHP element, reflected as a reduction in
of DHP and a vehicle the monthly payment with effect from 12 May 2015
- DHP proportion 53t 404  Refund the DHP element of payments received after 12 May 2015
- Non DHP element 569 to customers
L.oans withaut DHP 392 299  Loans collected on existing terms

2,908 1,670

We have retamed Nostrum as the collection agent for the unencumbered loans on a
performance basis (with minimum monthly charges) We have also instructed Nostrum to
undertake the work to ensure that the Administrators’ approach set out above 15 accurately
teflected in the loan paperwork (for 2 fee of £20,000 plus VAT)

Following the amendments to the Secondary loans, there 15 a gross unencumbered receivable
balance (including future interest) of cf£1 5 million, of which ¢£0 6 million 1s classed as "in
recoveries” (and therefore 1s likely to carry a higher bad debt risk)

Following our appointment, c£82,000 of payments have been recerved from customers Of
these,

* /21,000 has been refunded to customers where the payment related to a DHP
® ¢[29,600 has been transferred to PRA as these funds were held on trust for PRA

The net funds recerved post appomument of £31,700, have been retaned 1n the pre
appomtment bank account and are therefore not yet included within the receipts and
payments account presented in Appendix B We are currently undertaking a reconcihation of
these funds to assess the quantum that can be retamed

Secondary loans that were sold to Aktiv/iPRA

Following the sale of Secondary loans to Aktiv/PRA hetween February 2014 and February
2015, we are unable to comment on the status of the loans as they are now owned by
Aktv/PRA

If a customer 1s unsure if his/her loan has been sold, please contact

allmonefinance@uk gt com with your name, address and AIOF loan reference number

10




532

533

534

535

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

Following the admurustration of CCAG and ATOF, the DHP product could not be provided
and so, for customers whose loans had been acquuzed by PRA, PRA has been able to souce
an alternative provider of products under the DHP The provider of these services has
tecently written to all relevant customers to offer them the opportunity to take on this new
product and contnue to repay thew outstanding loan

Cash at bank

As at the date of our appowmntment ATOF held ¢£460,000 1n cash at National Westminster
Bank plec (the Bank) We have made enquuries with the Bank to ascertamn what level of cash 1s
avatlable to transfer to the AIOF Admumswanon

Corporation tax refund

The company books and records mdicate a possible Corporation Tax refund of ¢£150,000
We will discuss recovery of this refund with HM Revenue & Customs, but we expect Crown
set off to apply

Receipts and payments account
Our receipts and payments account covering the period 12 May 2015 to 3 July 2015 15
attached at Appendix B

Liabilities
Secured creditors
AIOF's secured creditors comprised the Bank and the Block Discounters

We have not yet been noufied of any debt due to any of the secured creditors

As at the date of our appointment, the Bank's accounts were 1n a net credit posiuon (as noted
above)

Preferential creditors
We ate not aware of any employees who claim to be directly employed by AIOF, as AIOF
utthsed CCAG's staff and paid a monthly recharge to cover the services provided

As such, we do not expect to recewve any preferenual creditor claims

Unsecured creditors
The Directors' statement of affarrs mdicates total creditor balances of £3,406,987 (£3,171,393
of which 15 due to CCAG)

In addition to these liabthties, we expect that the following creditors may hold claims

* PRA, m relauon to the impace of the cessation of the DHP on s orginal AIQF loans

® HMRC 1n respect of a VAT hability corresponding to AIOF's place in the CCAG VAT
Group up to 10 February 2015

® former customers of ATOF who may have claims 1n respect of the cessanon of the DHP,
hustoric mis-selling, or other complaints

1




68

69

610

72

73

FCA
A regular dialogue has been matntained with the FCA, across the Carcraft Group

Followng confirmauon, from the FCA, that the collection arrangements mn place with Marsh
and Nostrum (as set out above) allow ATOF to rely on the exclusion available for the 60B
activity of exercising the lender's nghts under a Consumer Credit Act 1974 (CCA} agreement,
we withdrew AIQF's application for FCA approval on Thursday, 18 June 2015 (confirmation
of withdrawal 1s awaited)

For completeness, CCAG's application for FCA approval was withdrawn (by the
Admunistrators of CCAG) on Friday, 22 May 2015 (confirmation of withdrawal recetved on
Friday, 5 june 2015) as 1t was clear that CCAG no longer required 1ts interim permission

Creditor communication

As noted above, there are 15,000 customers of AIOF who may be affected by the cessanon
of the DHP product and may ultimately be creditors of the ATOF estate  Each single page
letter posted to this quanturn of credutors would be a ¢£9,000 cost in the Admumstration  As
such we have sought, and obtamned, Court approval to communicate with creditors through
the following website

www grant-thornton co uk/portal

An mutial letter has been issued to all creditors settung out the detads of the above web portal,
together with credentals to access the information

Creditors are invited to access the website regularly for updates and should expect the
following key documents

¢ Joint Admumstrators' Proposals (this document) dated Friday, 3 July 2015

* Nouce of the outcome of the meetings of creditors

* Jount Admunustrators' six month progress report (due within one month after every six
months after the Jomnt Admumstrarors' appownument, or earher should the Joint
Admunistrators convert the Administrations to Liquidauon, which 1s the intention subject
to approval of these proposals)

® Nouficauon of the Jomt Liquidators’ appomiment (subject to approval of the Joint
Administrators' proposals at the aforementioned creditors' meeting)

® Provision of a claim form for creditors to submir claims to the Joinr Liquidators

* Jomnt Liqudators' annual progress reports, due withuin two months of each anmversary of
the Jownt Liquidators' appointment

12




82

83

34

85

86

87

88

89

810

Creditor claims

Creditors' claims will be requested by, and reviewed by any duly appomnted hquidator (this 1s
not a role that an admimstrator completes) Such a hquidator will provide cieditors with a
claim form on which to submut then claimns, shortly after to appomtment of a iquidator(s)

Claims under Section 56 or 75 of the CCA

A customer may have a 1emedy under the CCA 1 certain crcumstances where the suppher
{in this mstance CCAG) 15 unable to fulfil 1ts obligations where a transaction between the
customer and the supplier has been financed by a regulated credst agreement

Section 56 of the CCA may provide a customer with the nght to rescind a credit agreement,
treat the agreement as having been repudiated and/or recover damages from the finance
provider where certan contractual statements or musrepresentations were made by the
supplier (as agent for the finance provider) m relaton to a particular aspect of the goods or
services financed by the regulated credit agteement 1n the course of negotrations conducted
with the customer 1n the course of the making of the agreement

Section 75 of the CCA enables a customer to pursue a "hike" claim aganst the finance
provider where he/she has a potenttal claim agamst 2 supplier 1n relation to a breach of
contract or mistepresentation relating to the tansaction financed by the agreement This can
1n effect requrre the finance prowvider to fulfil the obligations of the onginal transaction, where
the original transacting party cannot

We ate aware that CCAG 1s unable to fulfil its obligations under the DHP, which has been
paid for (in certain instances} under regulated finance products provided by AIOF In such
circumstances, we expect to recetve claims from ATOF customers as a result of CCAG's
inzbility to fulfil its obligations  Such claims are unsecured creditors of AIOF

Notwithstanding that such claims are unsecured claims against ATOF, we have taken the
approach set out in 5 20 and 5 25 above to provide a remedy for these customers

PPI claims

The Joint Administrators have been 1n coriespondence with the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme (FSCS) to understand how the scheme may be able to assist
customers of the Company with potential PPI claims

The FSCS 1s the UK’s statutory fund of last rescrt for customers of financial services firms
This means rhat FSCS can pay compensation to consumers if a financial services firm 1s

unable, or likely to be unable, to pay clatms against 1t The FSCS 15 an independent body set
up under the Financial Services & Markets Act 2000 (FSMA) It does not charge mdividual

consumers for using the service
For further information you may wish to visit the website at www fscs org uk

Should you have any queries in respect of your potential PP claim, please contact the FSCS
customer services team directly on 0207 741 4100 or Freephone 0800 678 1100

13




91

92

93

94

Proposals for achieving the objective of the Administration

The Adminstrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without fitst being
10 Administration)

This objective will be achieved by the Administrators

* seeking to collect out the Hire Purchase and Secondary loan books, after reflecting the
cessation of the DHP products as set out 1 Section 5 above
* undertaking a detailed analysis of the pre appointment cash at bank, as well as post
appointment receipts, to assess what level of these funds may be retained
¢ withdrawing the ATOF application for FCA approval following confirmation from the
FCA that ATOF may rely on the exclusion available for the 60B activity of exercising the
lender's rights under a CCA agreement given the engagement of Marsh and Nostrum
* commumcanung through the Carcraft webstte (and Grant Thornton UK LLP web portal),
by email and text message the positon regatding the loan agreements
¢ lassing with PRA to provide information in respect of the loan agreements to nutigate
then losses (and therefore creditors' claims)
® cngaging
— Marsh to manage collecttons of the unencumbered Hire Purchase loan book on a
performance basts
~ Nostrum to manage collecuon of the Secondary loan book and to reflect the necessary
changes to the Secondary loans as set out 1 Section 5
— Addleshaws Solicirors, Leeds to act on all legal matters on a time costs basts (a payment
on account of £15,000 plus disbursements and VAT has been made i respect of post
appointment advice)
~ legal counsel where the Admunistrators see fit (on a time costs basis)
— other agents to seek recovery of other assets
® hasing with customers to assist with ad hoe quernes

For clarification, 1t 1s not envisaged that the remaining unencumbered loan books will be sold
immediately and these will be collected by the Admumstrators  The Administrators wnll
consider all avenues to accelerate recovery of the loan books and may explore bulk sale
options 1 due course

it1s proposed that the Admmmstration will end by the Company entering creditors’ voluntary
liqgudation, ot if there are no mornues available for unsecured creditors, by the dissoluton of
the Company If the Company 1s placed into creditors' voluntary hquidation, 1t 13 proposed
that the administrators i office at that date will be appointed liquidators, and that any act in
the hquidation(s) 1s to be done by any one or more of the iquidators However, creditors
may nominate a different iquidator {or hquidators) if nomination to that effect 1s recerved
before the approval of these proposals

14




10
101

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Admunistrators' remuneraton 1s to be fixed by the creditors  If a creditors'
committee 1s appotnted at a meeting convened to constder this statement of proposals, then
thus is a matte:r for such a2 commuittee

If no commuttee 15 appomnted at the meeting of creditors (see Secnon 11 below), a resoluton
will be put to creditors A resoluton in thus regard 15 included within the proxy/votng form
enclosed

Pre-administiation costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Admimstrators may also be
approved as above under Rule 2 67A to rank as an expense of the Admuimnstration  Approval
of the statement of proposals does not constitute approval etther of the Admimstrators'
remuneration, or of unpard pre-admunistraton costs

Unpaid pre administration costs
In accordance wath our lettets of engagement dated 6 and 9 February 2015, we have incurred

costs 1 relatton to work with a view to AIOF enterng admimstration, as follows

® Grant Thornton UK LLLP (Grant Thornton) time costs totaling £18,423 plus VAT

¢ Addleshaws Solicitors ume costs relating to legal advice provided wath a view o AIOF
entering admimistrauon, totalling £15,000 plus disbursements and VAT

These costs primarily relate 1o the following work

* conungency planmng for an admimistranon process including assessing the legal
implicauions of the cessation of the DHP and its impact on the AIOF loans

* mamtaning a dialogue with the FCA
® lzsing with AIOF's secured creditors regarding the impending admunistration process
® assessing the likely outcome for all stakeholders of ATOF

The parties to our engagement letters were

® Catcraft Group Limiuted (and 1ts subsidiary undertakings) and Lombard for the letter dated
6 Febmary 2015

* Carcraft Group Limited (and 1ts subsidiary undertakings) for the lecter dated
9 February 2015

The above listed work was undertaken outside of an admunistration process in order to
maxiruse realisanons and to seek an ordetly Admumstravon, as well as to enable prompt
commumnication with the AIOF customers and thereby munirruse the loss to creditors

As set out in paragraph 9 3 above, we will seek approval from the creditors 1o the above costs
ranking as an expense of the adminustraton mn accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Settled pre appointment costs
Whilst no pre appomntment costs were paid by AIOF, for completeness we outline below the
pre appointment costs mcurred and paid by CCAG

15




1010

1011

1012

1013

1014

1015

1016

1017

Grant Thornton was paid £258,858 1n relaton to the letters of engagement dated 6 and 9
February 2015 The scope of wark was to

* seek a buyer for the Carcraft Group, mcluding
— wdenafying potential mnvestors
— assisting management to prepate informauon to potenually iterested parties
— approaching buyers and attending meetngs with mierested parties
— preparng regular updates on the progress of the sales process

¢ assist the Carcraft Group to assess its options in light of the financial difficulties
expertienced

* prepare 2 conungency plan for the Carciaft Group as well as for Lombard

¢ attend meeungs with key stakeholders

® make enquuiries with HMRC in respect of the VAT position of entities within the Carcraft
Group

® prepare regular updares on the cash posiuon of the Carcraft Group

Qur firm's tme costs for this assignment totalled £271,510 The balance of £12,651 has been
written off

Post appointment Administrators’ remuneration

Background mformation regarding the fees of admnistrators can be found at

www 1nsolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulauon and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees') Alternanvely, we will supply this information by post on request

The Admunistrators will request that therr remuneration be calculated according to the ume
properly given by the Administrators and ther staff 1n attending to matters ansing 1n the
Admumistranon  Time 15 charged 1n 6 rmuinute uruts at the following hourly rates

Grade £ per hour
Pariner 760
Director 580
Senicr Manager / Associate Directer 525
Manager 400
Senior / Executive 305
Administraters, Assistants, Apprentices and others 9510 175

The Admunistrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mileage 1s charged at the
standard rates used from ume to ame by Grant Thomton UK LLP VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary

Payments of the Admmmstrators' remuneraton and disbursements are to be met from funds
held 1n the admunistration in prionty to the claims of creditors

Time costs to date amount to £124,069

An analysis of ume 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 15 attached at
Appendix C

16




11
111

112

113

Meeting of creditors

A meetng of creditors, pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
will be held on Monday, 20 July 2015 at the offices of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinfungfields, Manchester, M3 3EB, at 2 30pm

Formal notice of the meetung of creditors 1s enclosed

If you have any quesnions relating to the meeting ttself, please contact
alhnonefinance(@uk gt com

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of All In One Finance Limated

(B

Daruel Smuth
Jomnt Admunistrator

The affairs, business and propeity of All in One Finance Lumuted are bemg managed by
Daniel Smath and Joseph P McLean, appomted as jomt administrators on 12 May 2015

17




Yy

wosy seRNTEY 2

SIELY j0 MIWBIEYS 6] SaJop

TN

oze (Ow'e-

usw

[7iy g

LRt

oo vz

g

(i $me Spr ey W gL e
el A AL A PES) 18 gt ine s e prmeDTy

Ly

A [epaniay g ipvelal vr saplamy!Lre s wp pmeniid]
RO
]

{w awd winy) pepurs)
HAYRIII [SRUMIAM JO) HGETEAY FSNE (o] perrums)

sapyiiqe)) jo Aresiung - Ty

HYSET

Ly ol

[ ke

v poy o1 Ve Gy

SJOSSE JO AJRWING - Y

STOZ AeiN TT juaunujoddy jo meq
{Trr62900} RRIHUN ML) aTQ Up 1y Aurdio) jo Juen




Or 91 S10Z aunr g2

0l 102 18A 70S Sdl

1 Jo 4 abey

aimeubig

00 .86'90V'E Buljjejoy) saujug G|

00 9.2°¢l SJOypal) sped| 0012
Sy 215 'adiysweybuong

000 ‘safiod 93015 ‘IIH S|129 ‘}ed ucuag ‘BarIO) I\ 'YIWSR0D S ‘Usplesq JN OV S0IDS [BIDUBUIY SUSLLBIS 0089

000 Sd6 ££9 'PEOY YOIIS|IID S sdijiiid W 1N L0dD
ori

00 766'€S LY jooulewpy '1esns pueiod g§ ‘edoing - j|asunog Joiuag dnols ‘[leH wWelly o4 panwit (MnN) dnois vyd 00d3

000 3dz | 9H ‘ayeboliey ‘aAu(] 9oUSIB|D) 'UNOY) JOSPUIAA ‘3SNoH uosdwig ‘UBWIBAA [IBN OVS dnois wnnson syl LOND
599 g ‘weybuluung ‘Aemsuasny

000 A0l g1 “9SNOH uSuUR) ‘Wes | SJusWABd ADUBPUNPaY SUBUIH ‘S0IA9S ADUBAIOSU| puny 80UBINSU| [BUOEN 0OND

000 HB Z64 ‘anuaAy uclsw 89 Ny g s €0HO
MNI FAL ‘X2S9|PPIN

000 ‘MO|SUNOH ‘8ueT uaalg) '‘aJjuan) ssauIsng NOOIJIEAN ‘@SNaYPOOAA JA DUE [ole) JN OV aoueul4 ssauishg [enden yoeny Z0HD
14O SWOSNT) 9 anusAsyNH

000 JUBAS(BI JO $SDIPPE 181U ‘Spuspiaip aloidws wouy suononpaq (N/AAYd 104 SWwIoIsnT) @ aNUaAdY WH LOHD
3SP ZLNG %asSNg 1S9 M "ONIHLHOM 'PEoY

000 uoiBulzeg ‘asnoH abpug uolBulung ‘Aousajosu| 9 Juswadioul ' juswabeury 1q8qQ SLIQISND B aNuUaAay WH O0HD

000 MSB6 ZA4 ‘enuaay abioag Bury G| usal9 JW 0099

00 9Lt'l6 aWwodu| paLaRQd 0040

0091Z'68L'E g3¢ €W 181sayouely ‘spienbutuudg ‘aienbg uewpleH ¢ ‘477 YN Uoiuioy | JuBIS) 6/ paiwi] dnoisy aajowoIny 1) Xolele)
N1¢

000 LI ‘U JO 18] 'sejBnoQq ‘198118 BLOPIA ‘9SN0H UopUaJE|D 1905 uoiBulLe Y WASY OV palLIr yuegq Je81sIuon) 0009

00 £Z0'€S S|enJooy 00V

3 ssalppy aweN A3y

sjojipal) Auedwon - g
pPajiwiT 9Jueul4 auQ ul ||y
d11 N uowioy] jueis




Appendix B

All in One Finance Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 12 May 2015 to 3 July 2015

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affarrs (£)

Pre App Funds held by Marsh Finance 184,713 16
Book Debts 1,836 15
Cash at Bank 466,926 00 000
Bank/ISA InterestGross 1012
Top Up Loan Book 3,159,255 00 000
Trade Debtors 415,802 00 g oo
186,559 43

Payments
Nostrum collection fees 6,389 07
VAT irrecoverable 1,200 00
Sub contractor payments 1,000 00
Legal Fees (1) 15,000 00
Vat on Purchases 3,077 81
26,666 88
Balance - 3 July 2015 159,892 55

Made up as follows

Floatng A/c - AIOF - Marsh Finance 158,523 28
Fleaung A/c - AIOF - Nostrum 1,351 92
Floaung A/c - AIOF - other 17 35

159,802 55




Appendix C

c SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and dishursements 1o accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to therr grade, as shown
below Detads of the houtly charge-our rates are made available to creditors ot commuttees at
the ttme of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks)
are chatged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From
01/07/14
4
Partners 760
Director 580
Semor Manager/ Associate Director 525
Manager 400
Senmior / Executive 305
Admurustrators, Assistants and others 95 to0 175

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at the standard rates used
from wume to wme by Grant Thornton UK LLP VAT 15 added to disbursement charges as
necessary

20




F (aunl)d1ep 63 pI||Iq 5334 (BI04

9¢ L9t 00 690'¢2T | S5 282 0S'T00'9 | OT L€ 00 ZET'TE | OP°TOT 0S SLT'9r | 55 68 00 0990t | 05 €5 lelol
Buipes)

LETOY 0S S09'Ey 0L #0T 05 STT 0L0 0S TO¥'ST | 0508 0S /80'8C | 0S €5 531955V JO suDijesIfesy
64 08Y STOLET S8 SL LS S£E0 05 ZIET 05t suonjednsanu|
pousd sniey

68 IEE S {8661 0979 QO tsZ'T |09L STO6Y'ET | sz v 0S5 £€2'S SL0T SI0YIp3LD
ET 9€S 05 S01°65 orZTI STYLS'Y | SV 8L SZ EEE7 S9 £ 00 8£STT | 08 1T 00099°ct | 0OS €5 ] o m:_cwm_u PUE uoIeSILILLIPY
eIAUHAY 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 siy 3 SIH .
jeioL Jojensiviwpy IANNIIX] sadeuen Jauped piepuels’

sisAjeuy 1507 awil 6 dIS - TOOTQZOEY UOHEASIUILIPY U] - PAjIWI] 9JuUeuUl4 3uQ U] ||V




Rule 8 1
Form 8.2

Notes to help completion
of the form

Please give full name and address
for commumcation

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or the
‘chairman of the meeting” If you
wish to provide for alternative
proxy-holders in the circumstances
that your first choice 15 unable to
attend, please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words 1n brackets 1f
the proxy holder 1s only to vote as
directed 1e he has no discretion

* Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the creditor
has not signed 1n person

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

All in One Finance Limited
Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors to be held on 20 July 2015 or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and 1n
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote
or abstain at lus/her discretion)

Voting Instruction for Resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the admunistrators’ proposals/revised
proposals* as circulated

2 For/Against* the formation of a creditors' committee

3 For the appomntment of asa

member of the creditors commuttee

The following resoluuons to be considered only 1f no creditors' commttee 15
formed

4 The admimstrators' remuneration be fixed according to the time spent by
the admmstrators and their staff For/Against*

5 That the pre-appointment costs incurred by Grant Thornton UK LLP and
Addleshaw Goddard LLP be discharged as expenses of the administration
For/Against*®

6 The administrators be authonised to charge mileage at the standard rates

used from time to tume by Grant Thornton UK LLP For/Agamst*
Signature Date
Name 1n CAPITAL LETTERS

Position wath creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for
signature




Hule 2.35

{a)} Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert fu! name and
address of registered
offtce of tha company

(c) Insert delalls of place
of masting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Dalete as appiicable

*Delate as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company numbsr

All in One Finance Limited 00829441

Court case number
390 of 20156

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry

(full name of colirt}

Notlce 1s hereby given by (a)
Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2P 2YU

Joseph P MclLean

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Whitehall Road, Leeds
LS1 48N

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Allin One Finance Limited
c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Is to be held at (¢)
(¢} Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

on (d) 20 July 2015 at 2 30pm

The meeting 18

(1) an inihal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule'}

1invite you to attend the abave meeting

A proxy form Is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
mesting If you cannot attend and wish to be representad

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeating you must glve to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, detalls in writing

Signed

Joint Administrator

of your claim
Dated

/7[5

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Sofiware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




